from the income statement during the year was £nil. £1,702,000 was charged to interest cost in the prior year.

The effective interest rates and repricing dates of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities were as follows:

Effective Within
interest Total 1 year 1 to 2 years 2 to 5 years 5+ years

rate £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

2012

Cash and cash equivalents 0.36% 30,840 30,840 - - -

Loan notes 3.60% 43,295 - - - 43,295

Unsecured bank loans 1.94% 27,544 27,544 - - -

Government loans 4.43% 2,914 - - - 2,914

Finance lease liabilities 4.89% 87 37 30 20 -

2011

Cash and cash equivalents 0.10% 41,051 41,051 - - -

Loan notes 4.09% 6,468 - - - 6,468

Unsecured bank loans:

US dollar loan 1.79% 78,912 78,912 - - -

Government loans 4.43% 1,680 - - - 1,680

Finance lease liabilities 4.89% 139 63 42 34 -

Market risk sensitivity analysis

Currency risks

The Group has estimated the change to the income statement and equity of a 10% and 25% strengthening or weakening

of average actual and transactional currency rates applicable during the year and a 10% and 25% change in the foreign

exchange rates applicable for valuing foreign exchange derivative instruments.

Profit Profit Profit Profit
before before before before

tax Equity tax Equity tax Equity tax Equity
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

2012

Transaction 6,343 6,343 (6,343) (6,343) 15,858 15,858 (15,858) (15,858)

P&L translation 1,866 1,857 (1,866) (1,857) 4,665 4,643 (4,665) (4,643)

Foreign exchange

derivatives (8,125) (8,125) 8,953 8,953 (22,261) (22,261) 17,723 17,723

Total foreign exchange 84 75 744 753 (1,738) (1,760) (2,800) (2,778)

2011

Transaction 7,511 7,511 (7,511) (7,511) 18,777 18,777 (18,777) (18,777)

P&L translation 1,866 3,419 (1,866) (3,419) 4,664 8,546 (4,664) (8,546)

Foreign exchange

derivatives (8,480) (8,480) 7,302 7,302 (23,837) (23,837) 16,548 16,548

Total foreign exchange 897 2,450 (2,075) (3,628) (396) 3,486 (6,893) (10,775)

25% weakening25% strengthening10% weakening10% strengthening

Ultra Electronics Holdings plc 93
Notes to accounts – Group (continued)

1.
In

tr
od

uc
tio

n
2.

St
ra

te
gi

c
re

vi
ew

3.
Pe

rf
or

m
an

ce
4.

G
ov

er
na

nc
e

5.
G

ro
up

fin
an

ci
al

s
6.

C
om

pa
ny

fin
an

ci
al

s
7.

Fi
ve

-y
ea

r
re

vi
ew

23 Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk

During 2012 the Group’s borrowings were predominantly at fixed interest rates, consequently the income statement is not

particularly sensitive to a small change in interest rates. The Group has estimated the change to the income statement of a